FIRST INFORMATION REPORT (Under Section 154 Cr. P.C.) Bhaktinayour 2024 . Year . 329 (3)/351(2)/3(5) Sections ..... ...... iv) Others Acts & Sections..... .....Time From ...... 17:35 Hrs. 31.07.24 (b) Information received at P.S. Date ..... 1655 17.35 Hr (c) General Diary Reference : Entry No (s)...... 4. Type of Information weather (Typed) (b) Address land measuring 1 koutha 12 chatak Pargana Baikunthapur Mouza Dalborrom R.S. sheet 40.8 khatan 40.701/5 (RS) Plot 40.578 PB Bhaktragon Dut Jaupanguri (c) In case outside limit of this Police Station. then the Name of the P.S. ..... 6. Complainant / Informant : (a) Name Raghunouth Kar. (b) Father's / Husband's Name tt Mahercha Hath kar. Date of Issue : ..... (e) Passport No. ..... ..... Place of Issue (g) Address Sach Ma Paul Screani 20/100 40 Po Houterpara PS Bhalle tinagen Dist 7. Details of known / suspected / unknown accused with full particulars (Attach separate sheet, if necessary):

① Tushar-kantt Bose husband of Rama Bose and others 8. Reasons for delay in reporting by the Complainant / Information 9. Particulars of properties stolen / involved (Attach separate sheet, if necessary): 10. Total value of properties stolen / involved ..... 11. Inquest Report / U.D. Case No. If any ..... 12. FIR Contents (Attach separate sheets, if required): The ariqual written compliant which is treated as FIR 18 attached here with. 13. Action Taken: Since the above report reveals commission of offence(s) as mentioned at item No. 2., Registered the case and took up the investigation / directed. investigation / directed ..... Bhaktinagar investigation / refused investigation / transferred to P.S. ......... jurisdiction. FIR read over to the Complaint / Informant, admitted to be correctly recorded and a copy given to the Complainant / informant free of cost. is on the complant.

14. Signature / Thumb impression of the Complainant / Informant

Bhaktinagar Police Station
Signed From Police Station
Signed From From Police Station
Name Shyr And From Police Station

Rank: No. Ilc Bhakkinagar Ps Spe

15. Date & Time of despatch to the court : DR No..

er in Charge, nagar Police Station, . Haiderpara, strict - Jalpaiguri, Siliguri - 734006.

Received on 31.0724 out 17:35thrs Vide GDE NO-1655 and started Bhaktnogon Ps case NIO 691/24 DT. 31.07.24 U/S 329(3)/351(2)/3(5) BMS and endorsed to SI satish Ruchal for its investigation.

Siliguri Police Commissionerate

Subject: Request for Immediate Action Against Illegal Activities on Disputed Land Bhaktinagar Police Station

Date: - 31st of July, 2024.

Respected Sir/Madam,

I, Raghunath Kar, son of Late Mahendra Nath Kar, and husband of Krishna Kar, residing at Ward No. 40, Sachitra Paul Sarani, P.S. Bhaktinagar, P.O. Haiderpara, District Jalpaiguri, would like to bring to your notice a critical issue concerning a piece of land owned by my late mother, Mira Rani Kar. The details of the land are as follows:

Area: 1 Katha 12 Chatak

Location: District Jalpaiguri, Additional District and Sub-Register Office Rajganj, P.S. Bhaktinagar

B.L. & L.R.O: Rajganj, Pargana: Baikanthapur, Mouza: Dabgram

R.S Sheet No: 8

Khatian No: 701/5 (R.S)

Plot No: 578

Total Land Area: 3 Katha 8 Chatak (Undivided)

Boundaries: North - Passage, South - Land of Raghunath Kar, East - Land of Arup Majumdar, West - Main Road.

This land is currently under dispute, with a court case (Case No. 366/2022) ongoing in the Jalpaiguri High Court. The next hearing is scheduled for 23/09/2024, and as of now, the court has not delivered a verdict. The land remains undivided and unpartitioned.

On the morning of 30/07/2024, Mr. Tushar Kanti Bose, husband of Rama Bose, along with a group of individuals, illegally entered this disputed land. They began cutting down trees and plants, causing significant environmental damage. When we tried to stop them, they threatened us with weapons, warned us of physical harm, and continued their illegal activities, intimidating us further.

Moreover, Mr. Tushar Kanti Bose and his associates are falsely claiming ownership of the land using forged documents, alleging that the land was gifted to them. These claims are entirely false, as the documents lack the necessary witness signatures from any of our family members and are completely fabricated.

Given the severity of the situation, I request your immediate intervention to halt these illegal activities and ensure our safety. We seek your protection and assistance in maintaining peace and security on the disputed land.

Thank you for your prompt attention to this matter.

Yours faithfully, Raghunath Kar Ward No. 40, Sachitra Paul Sarani, P.O. Haiderpara, District Jalpaiguri, Siliguri - 734006. Ph: 7001060349/9339707826

Raghuhath Kaz 31/7/24 Wishaa Kan 31/7/24